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ERIC PALATNIK, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
32 BROADWAY, SUITE 114
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

(212) 425-4343
FAX (212) 968-7129
E-MAIL ERIC@ERICPALATNIKF’C.COM

November 18, 2015

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS

Premises: 2619 East 16th Street
Block: 7460, Lot: 96
Brooklyn, New York (the “Premises”)

INTRODUCTION

The instant application requests a Special Permit pursuant to Section 73-44 and Section 73-03 of
the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, as amended (hereinafter “ZR”) to vary ZR Section
36-21 to reduce the number of required accessory off street parking spaces from thirty (30) to
fifteen (15) at the proposed eight thousand nine hundred and ninety one (8,991) square foot, five

(5) story new building in a C4-2 zoning district.

After the Board grants the reduction to fifteen (15) spaces, the owners will subsequently seek to
waive the remaining fifteen (15) spaces pursuant to ZR § 36 - 231 at the Department of Buildings.
Accordingly, by the end of the process, there will be zero proposed accessory off-street parking
spaces. As discussed below, your Board has previously approved such applications and “takes no
position as to whether approval of the subject special permit application qualifies the site for a
parking waiver pursuant to ZR § 36-231, which is a.determination subject to review by the

Department of Buildings (“DOB")” (BSA Cal. No. 55-10-BZ).

The proposed new building will have Use Group 4 ambulatory diagnostic or treatment health care
facilities on floors one (1) and two (2). It will have Use Group 6 PRC B1 uses on floors three (3)

through five (5). As stated above, the proposed building will have zero parking spaces.
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The applicant agrees to condition the approval on the following conditions as well as any other
appropriate conditions with regard to the design and method of operation of the proposed

development:

* THAT DOB shall review the proposal to determine whether the site qualifies for a waiver of

the required number of parking spaces pursuant to ZR § 36-231;

* THAT in the event DOB determines that the site does not qualify for a parking waiver under
ZR § 36- 231, the location and configuration of the fifteen (15) required parking spaces shall be
subject to review and approval by DOB.

Pursuant to ZR § 73-44 (“Reduction of Parking Spaces for Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment
Facilities Listed in Use Group 4 and Uses in Parking Requirement Category B1”) your Board may
permit the reduction of required accessory parking spaces to one (1) space per six hundred (600)
square feet of floor area for the proposed UG 4 ambulatory diagnostic or treatment health care

facilities and the Use Group 6 PRC B1 uses in the underlying C4-2 zoning district.

As discussed below, the instant application provides a sufficient basis to make each of the required
findings pursuant to ZR § 73-44 and ZR § 73-03. The proposed fifteen (15) parking spaces will be

sufficient to meet the demand that will be generated by the proposed uses at the Premises.

Accordingly, plans were filed with the Department of Buildings in order to permit the proposed

new building and parking reduction. On September 22, 2015, acting under Job. No.: 421205555

the following objection was issued:

“Proposed Develepment is Contrary to ZR Section 36-21 and Requires a Special

Permit Pursuant to ZR Section 73-44"

(8]
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

The Premises is located at 2619 East 16th street between Avenue Z and Sheepshead Bay Road in
the Borough of Brooklyn. The Premises is located on a 2,500 square foot interior lot with 25 feet
of frontage on East 16th Street and a depth of 100 feet. It is identified on the New York City Tax
Map as Block 7460, Lot 96. It is located in Brooklyn Community Board 15. The Premises is in a

C4-2 zoning district. East 16th Street is a one way, one lane street with parking lanes on both sides.

The Premises is well served by mass transit. It is located approximately one block away from the
B and Q trains at the Sheepshead Bay Road Station and the B36, B4 and B49 bus stations are
located on Avenue Z between East 16th and East 17th, approximately one block away from the

Premises.

The Premises is currently improved upon with a two (2) story and attic building. The structure is

proposed to be demolished as part of the new building application for the proposal.

THE PROPOSED NEW BUILDING

The proposed new five (5) story UG 4 ambulatory diagnostic or treatment health care facility and
Use Group 6 PRC B1 building is depicted in the enclosed plan sheets. As demonstrated therein,
this well designed structure has been created to adhere to the floor area, height, yard, and setback
requirements of the underlying C4-2 zoning district. As stated above, the Premises is located on a
2,500 square foot lot. It is proposed to develop the Premises with a 8,991 square foot, five (5) story

building. A full explanation of the design, uses, and parking is provided below.

o
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Uses Per Floor:

Floor Use Square Feet
First Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care Facilities 2,360
Second | Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care Facilities 1,644
Third Use Group 6 PRC B1 Commercial 1,887
Fourth | Use Group 6 PRC Bl Commercial 1,887
Fifth | Use Group 6 PRC Bl Commercial 1213
Total Five Story Building 8,991

Comparison of Required and Reduced Parking Totals:

Required

Pursuant to ZR § 36-21, Use Group 4 ambulatory diagnostic or treatment health care facilities and
Use Group 6 PRC R1 uses both require one (1) parking space per three hundred (300) square feet
of floor area. Accordihgiy, based on the total. floor area of eight thousand nine hundred and ninety
one (8,991) square feet, thirty (30) parking spaces are required at the premises (8,991 / 300 =
29.96).

Proposed

Pursuant to ZR.§ 73-44 (“Reduction of Parking Spaces for Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment
Facilities Listed in Use Group 4 and Uses in Parking Requirement Category BI”), your Board
may permit the reduction of required accessory parking spaces to one (1) space per six hundred
(600) square feet of floor area for the proposed Use Group 4 ambulatory diagnostic or treatment
health care facilities and the Use Group 6 PRC B1 uses in the underlying C4-2 zoning district.
Accordingly, this will reduce the number of required parking spaces from the required thirty (30)

to fifteen (15)(8,991/ 600 = 14.98)
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A side by side comparison is provided below:

Floor Use Group Spaces per ZR § 36-12 | Spaces per ZR § 73-44
First U.G. 4 (health care fac.) |2,360/300=7.87 2,360 /600 =3.93
Second U.G. 4 (nealth care fac.)’ | 1,644 /300 =5.47 1,644 /600 =2.74
Thifd U.G. 6 (PRC Bl) 1,887 /300 =6.29 1,887/ 600=3.14
Fourth U.G. 6 (PRC B1) 1,887/300=6.29 1,887/600=3.14

Fitth U.G. 6 (PRC Bl) 1,2i3/300=4.04 1,213/ 600=2.02
Total 29.96 14.98

The proposed new building will seek to waive the remaining fifteen (15) spaces pursuant to

ZR § 36 - 231 at the Department ef Buildings.

ZR § 36 - 231 allows the accessory parking requirements of ZR § 36-21 to be waived when the

total number of required spaces falls below a certain total that varies depending on the zoning

district.

36-231
In districts with high, medium, or low parking requirements

and except
Certain Small

fecr a Sirngle Zorning
Reguiremants)
i cactegory A
facility
arkxing spa
is less t

table:

SOWLIng

Numzcer of Spaces

tota.

foer all

wn
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The Premises is located in a C4-2 zoning district. Accordingly, a parking waiver will be available
at the Premises shouid your Board approve the instant application to reduce the number of

accessory parking spaces from thirty (30) to fifteen (15).

Your Board has granted similar applfcations on in the past, as documented in the enclosed
resolution for BSA Cal. No. 55-10-BZ. As in the instant matter, the referenced calendar numbers
allowed for the elimination of all required parking due to the fact that the reduced proposed parking
totals fell below the totals required to trigger the waiver provision. Accordingly, your Board has

granted applications such as the instant request.

Moreover, the applicant agrees to condition the approval on the following conditions as well as
any other appropriate conditions with regard to the design and method of operation of the proposed

developmenf:

* THAT DOB shall review the proposal to determine whether the site qualifies for a waiver of

the required number of parking spaces pursuant to ZR § 36-231;

* THAT in the event DOB determines that the site does not qualify for a parking waiver under
ZR § 36- 231, the location and configuration of the fifteen (15) required parking spaces shall be

subject to review and approval by DOB.

ZR § 73-03 FINDINGS

(a) ZR § 73-03(a) provides:

The Board shall make all of the findings required in the applicable sections of this Chapter with
respect to each such special permit #use# or modification of #use#, parking or #bulk# regulations
and shell find that, under the conditions and safeguards imposed, the hazards or disadvantages to
the community at large of such special permit #use# or modification of #use#, parking or #bulk#
regulations at the particular site are outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the community
by the grant of such special permit. in each case the Board shall determine that the adverse effect,
if any, on the privacy, quiet, light and air in the neighborhood of such special permit #use# or
modification of #use#, parking or #bulk# regulations will be minimized by appropriate conditions
governing location of the site, design and method of operation.
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[f the instant request is approved, the proposed building’s required thirty (30) parking spaces will
be reduced to fifteen (15) spaces. This reduction in parking is not expected to create any

foreseeable hazards or disadvantages to the community.

The Premises is well served by mass transit. It is located approximately one block away from the
B and Q trains at the Sheepshead Bay Road Station and the B36, B4 and B49 bus stations are in

close proximity to the Premises.

The parking demand that will be generated by the proposed uses will be sufficiently met by the
proposed fifteen (15) total parking spaces on the Premises. The surrounding uses will not be
adversely affected by the proposed parking reduction. The applicant will agree to any appropriate

conditions with regard to the design and method of operation of the proposed development.

(b) ZR § 73-03(b) provides:

In all cases.the Board shall deny a special permit whenever such proposed special permit #use# or
modification of #use#, parking or #bulk# regulations will interfere with any public improvement
project (including housing, highways, pubiic #buildings# or facilities, redevelopment or renewal
projects, or right-of-way for sewers, transit or other public facilities) which is approved by or pending
before the Board of Estimate, Site Selection Board or the City Planning Commission as determined
from the calendars of each such agency issued prior to the date of the publiz hearings before the
Board of Standards and Appeals.

The proposal will not interfere with any public improvement project which is approved or pending

before the City Council, Site Selection Board, or City Planning Commission.

(¢) ZR § 73-03(c) provides:

When under the applicable findings the Board is required to determine whether the special permit
#use# or modificaticn of #use#, parking or #bulk# regulations is appropriately located in relation to
the #street# system, the Board shall in its discretion' make such determination on the basis of the
Master Plan of Arteriai Highways and Major Streets on the official City Map. Whenever the Board is
required to make c finding on the location of a proposed speciol permit #use# or modification of
#use#, parking or #bulk# regulations in relation to secondary or local #streets# and such
classification of #streets# is not shown on the Master Plan, the Board in its discretion shall request
the City Pianning Commission to establish a report on the appropriate classification of such #street#.

Zoning Resolution Section 73-44 does not require your Board to make a finding with respect to

the appropriateness of the use in relation to the street system.
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(d) ZR § 73-03(d) through (g) are not applicable.

ZR § 73-44 FINDINGS

ZR § 73-44 provides in relevant part:

In the districts indicated, the Board of Standards and Appeals may permit a
reduction in the number of #uccessory# off-street parking spaces required by the
provisions of Section 36-21 or 44-21 (General Provisions) for ambulatory
diagnostic or itreatment facilities listed in Use Group 4 and #uses# in parking
requirement category Bl in Use Group 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14 or 16 to the applicable
number of spaces specified in the table set forth at the end of this Section, provided
that the Board finds that occupancy by ambulatory diagnostic or treatment
facilities listed in Use Group 4 or #uses# in parking category Bl is contemplated
in geod faith on the basis of evidence submitted by the applicant. In such a case the
Board shall require that the certificate of occupancy issued for the #building#
within which such #use# is located shall state that no certificate shall thereafier be
issued if the #use# is changed to a #use# listed in parking category B unless
additional #accessory# off-street parking spaces sufficient to meet such
requirements are provided on the site or within the permitted off-site radius.

REDUCED ACCESSORY QFF-STREET
PERKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR AMBULATORY DIAGNOSTIC
OR TREATMENT FACILITIES LISTED IN USE GROUP 4 AND
COMMEECIAL USES IN FARKING REQUIREMENT CATEGORY Bl

Parking Spaces Resquired
per Mumber of Square

Feet of %Floor Arcag~ Districts
I pexr 400 Cl-1 ©2-1 e3 e4-1
1 per 600 Cl-2 C2-2 Cc4-2 c8-1

2
M1-1 M1-2 Mi-3
M2-1 M2-2 M3-1

800 ’ €1-3 Cc2-3 Cc4-3 C7 CB-2

[
‘T

=

(o

v For ambulatory diagnostic or treatment facilities
listed in Use Group 4, parking spaces resquired per
number of sguare fest of #fliocor area# or fcellar$
space, except #cellard space #usedd for storags

The Premises is located in an C4-2 zoning district and your Board is empowered to reduce the

number of required parking spaces to one (1) per six hundred (600) as set forth in the table above.
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Zoning Resolution Section 73-44, entitled, “Reduction of Parking Spaces for Ambulatory
Diagnostic or Treatment Facilities Listed in Use Group 4 and Uses in Parking Requirement
Category Bl,” authorizes your Board to approve the request, provided that the applicant
demonstrates that the use is demonstrated in good faith. The instant applicant agrees to this

condition as shown in the enclosed affidavit of good faith.

Additionally, the applicanf further understands that, should the instant application be approved,
the Certificate of Occupancy shall state that “no certificate shall thereafier be issued if the use is
changed to a use listed in parking requirement category B unless additional accessory off-street
parking spaces suﬁ’iciéni 10 meet such requirements are provided on the site or within the permitted

off-site radius.”

CONCLUSION

It is for all of the foregoing reasons that we respectfully submit that the instant application should

be granted in all respects.

<
Respectﬁ;llyﬁt}bﬁtted,
. /,/’ / /,
. /,' /«:“J
Eric Palatnik, Esq.
CHe 189
i ) //,; /,
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ZONING CALOLATIONS AS-OF-RigHr

ADDFESS 2512 EAST |61H STVEET
MAP HO: 29A

BLOCK: 7460

Lor: 95

IONE C4-2, COMMEPCIA.
LOT AFEA: 2500 5

ART I, CH % BULK REGIL ATIONS FOR COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS

53-122 COMMERCIAL USES IN COMMERCIAL RULDING

C4-2 MAX, FLOOR AREARATIO = 5.4

MAXFLOGR AREA FOF COMMEFCIAL UISES = 2500 % 3.4 = 8500 &

55-125 COMMUNITY FACLITY USES N COIVERCIAL BULDING

C4-2 MAX, FLOOF AFEARANO = 4.8

MAXFLOCR: AFEA FOF COMMUNITY FACILITY LSES = 2500 X 4.8 = 12000 5
MAUMUM FLOOR AFEALIMITED 10 12000

ACTUAL FLOOP AFEA CSEE AFEA DIAGFAMS 70-002)

COMMUNITY FACILICY USE (RO PROPOSED

FIRST FLOOR 2500 2260

SECOND FLOOR 1567 1544

TOTAL CF LSE 4004 5F / 2500 = 1,60 < 480K
COMMEFCIAL USE

THRD FLOOR 2000 1887

FOUPTHFLOOR 2000 1887

FIFHLOOP 1203 1212

TOTA. COMMERCIAL USE 49875 / 2500 = 199 < 34 (K)

TOTAL FPOPOSED FA 4004 + 4987 = 899 5F / 2500 = .59 (OK)
23-25 SIE YPRDS
NO SIDE YAFD AFE FEQUIFED

25-26 FEAR YPRUS
MIN FEQUIFED FE£R YPKD - 20"
PROPOSED REAR YARD - 20

29-452 GULDING FEICHT (A) NAZEOW STFEET

MAX BASE FEIGHT = 60" OR 4 STORIES. FROPOSED BAGE VEIGHT = 44'-7" / 4 STORES
SKY EXPOSLFE PLANE = 2.7 VERTICAL DISTANCE FER 1.0 HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
PECLIFED SET BACK AT BAZE HEIGHT = 20"

SEE ELEVATIONS A-O03 AWD A-CO4

35-03 10 25-4| FOR STREET (REE PLANTING
| PEP 25" OF STYEET FEONTACE = 25" / 25 = | [VEE FEQUIED
| TFEE 10 GE FLANED AT AL ALTEENATE LOCATION AS FEP FE

" ZONING CALCULATIONS BSA

A5-OF-RIGHT PABING

26 -2| PAPING PEQUIFEMENT
COMMEFCIAL ISE FOR PEC-B

| PER 200 5F

4004 / 200 = 13.54 PAFKING SPACES

COMMUNITY FACILITY LISE FOR AMBLLATORY / DIAGNOSTIC LISE

| PER 200 &
4987 / 300 = 16,67 FAFKING SPACES

TOTAL AS-OF -RICHT FEQUIFED =~ 29.96

26-23| PARKING WAIVER
P 10 15 PARKING SPACES FOR C4-2

SPECIAL PERMIT PARKING

FEQUESTING SPECIAL PEPMIT FOP. "'PEDLCTION OF PAPHING SPACES FOR AMBLLATORY DIAGNOSTIC
OR TREATMENT FACILITES LISTED [N LSE GROUP 4 AN LISES IN FAFKING PEGUIFE MERT CATEGORY
BI"' AS FER 72-44 FOR | FAEKING SPACE PEP 600 SF

COMNEFCIAL UISE FOP PPC-B

| PER 600 5F

4004 / 600 = 6.677 PPRKING SFACES

COMMUNITY PACLITY USE FOR AMBLLATORY / DIAGNOSTIC USE
| PER 600 5F

4987 / 600 = 831l PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PARING SPACES FECUIRED UNIER SPECIAL PERMIT = 14.98 PARKING SPACES
PERMIT APPLEES WHEN PEQUIFED PAPKING 15 LESS THAN |5 SPACES
WIMH APPLICABLE WAIVER AS FER 26-221 ALL PARKING 15 TO BE WAVED

FLOOR | USE cROLP AREA AS-OF-RICHT PARKING SPECIAL PERMIT PARING

157 AMELLATOFY DIAGNOSTIC C4) 2560 4004 / 500 = 1554 4004/ 600 - 667>

2P AMBLLATORY DIAGNOSTIC (4) 1644

w0 COMMEPCIAL (6) CATBI 1887 4987 / 300 = 16.62 4987 / 600 = 83l

4MH COINERCIAL (6) CAT BI 1887

SH COMNERCIAL C6) CATRI 1215

TOTAL PPEKING FEQUIRED 29.96 PAXING SPACES 14.98 PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PARKING WAIVED 12 PARKING SPACES 15 PARKING SPACES
PERMITTED PERMITTED

TOTAL PAEKING PROPOSED - (0]

/114" = 10"

“opyright ¢ 2004 ZPROEKT This drawiny is an instrument of service and is the sole property of architect. Any use of this drawiny without written consent by ZPROEKT s orohibited.

NEW YORK 11235
TEL. 718.934.2322

1909 AVENUE X, BROOKL YN NY,

ARCHITECTURE._PLANNING._CONSULTING

FAX. 718.934.0179

E-MAIL:ZPROEKT@AOL.COM

2619 EAST 16TH STREET
2619 EAST 16TH STREET

BROOKLYN NY 11235
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